UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
VIPUS KOTA KINABALU

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE
AND POLICY STUDIES
BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONS)

ENTREPRENEUR. HS CAREER CHOICE
AMONG UNIVERSITY GRADUATES

i

)

o

,..
t:’v'\'«
o8
o
)
Wl
ot
K.
o
¢
S
r\-m
ey
”. Ty



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like to express our thanks and appreciation to our supervisor, Ms Ibiana that
have guided us, and supported us during the whole process of our research project.
Her vast knowledge, valuable comments and feedback given is very valuable to us,
her understanding, encouragement and determination in providing a good foundation
for this research. We are encouraged by the good to complete this research on

Entrepreneurship as a career choice among successfully University Graduates'.

In addition, we also appreciate all respondents who spend their valuable time and
show a good response and patience in helping us to fill out a questionnaire. It is
impossible to complete without the contributions of our research projects of their
honest. Therefore, we really appreciate the efforts of our respondents who do right and

patiently provided us with useful information.

Finally, we would like to thank the family and our friends who supported us during our
studies at Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM). Once again, we thank all those who have

assisted in the completion of our final year project.

Rachel Robbie & Jubaidah Bt Mohd Salleh
Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honors)
Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies

Univerisiti Teknologi MARA, Sabah.



ABSTRACT

This study aims to examine the factors that might affect the university graduates’
decision towards taking entrepreneurship as their career choice. The sample consists
of 120 university graduates in Kota Kinabalu area. A set of questionnaire has been
used as a study instrument and data were analysed using Statistics Package for Social
Science (SPSS) for Windows Version 18. Result shows that all the factors that been
examine highly influence the university graduates’ decision about taking
entrepreneurship as their career choice is at high level. In addition, this study also
finds that there is a positive and significant relationship between the influencing factors
and the university graduates’ decision on choosing entrepreneurship field as their
sources of income. In summary, the positive result on the influencing factors would
make a person more likely to engage in entrepreneurial activities and have high
intention in choosing this field as their main career choice. Implication of the study is
that Higher Education Institutes should expose students to actual entrepreneurial
activity as revealed in the early learning through their involvement in entrepreneurship
activities during their study at their respective universities. Plus, the university
graduates itself should taking into account on those internal and external factors as to
boost their enthusiasm in choosing this field as their career. In addition, the element of
innovation and risk control should be incorporated in entrepreneurship education in

universities.



Chapter 1:
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Chapter 2:
2.0

2.1

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.2

2.3

2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.3.4
2.4

Chapter 3:
3.0

3.1

3.2

3.2.1

8.2.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

TABLE OF CONTENT

Introduction
Background of the study
Problem Statement
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study

Definition of Terms and Concepts

Literature Review & Conceptual Framework
Introduction

Entrepreneurial Context

Entrepreneur

Entrepreneurship

Youth Entrepreneur

Career Choice Theory

Factors that might affect university graduates
to choose entrepreneurship as career choice
Family Background

Educational Background

Entrepreneurial Attitude

Entrepreneurship Skills & Abilities

Conceptual Framework

Research Methodology
Introduction

Research Design

Population and Sampling
Population

Sampling Technique
Instrumentation and Measurement
Units of Analysis

Data Collection

Data Analysis

o N OO O 0 s~ =

11
11
13
13
14
15
16

17
19
20
21
23

25
25
25
25
26
26
26
27
27



Chapter 4: Findings and Analysis

1.0
4.1
4.2
4.3

4.3.1

43.2

433

4.3.4

435

4.3.6

437
4.3.8
439
4.3.10
4.3.11
4312
4.3.13

4314

4.3.15
4.4

Introduction

Reliability Test

Profile of Respondents

Descriptive Analysis, Compare Means Analysis
and Linear Regression

The influence of family background towards
university graduates decision in taking
entrepreneurship as career choice

The influence of entrepreneurship skills towards
university graduates decision in taking
entrepreneurship as career choice

The influence of entrepreneurship abilities towards
university graduates decision in taking
entrepreneurship as career choice

The influence of entrepreneurial attitude towards
university graduates decision in taking
entrepreneurship as career choice

The influence of educational background towards
university graduates decision in taking
entrepreneurship as career choice

The University graduates decision towards taking
entrepreneurship as their career choice

Level and Mean of Family Background

Level and Mean of Entrepreneurship Skills

Level and Mean of Entrepreneurship Abilities
Level and Mean of Entrepreneurial Attitude

Level and Mean of Educational Background
Cross Tabulation of the decision and Gender
Cross Tabulation of the decision and Entrepreneurial
Activity in University

Linear Regression on the influencing factors
towards university graduates decision in taking
entrepreneurship as career choice

Regression Coefficients of Linear Relationship

Inferential Correlation Analysis

28
28
29

31

32

33

34

35

36

37
39
39
40
40
41
42

43

44

45
46



