

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAMPUS KOTA KINABALU

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONS)

ENTREPRENEUR AS CAREER CHOICE AMONG UNIVERSITY GRADUATES

RACHEL ROBBIE 2013784567 JUBAIDAH BT MOHD SALLEH 2013320493

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like to express our thanks and appreciation to our supervisor, Ms Ibiana that have guided us, and supported us during the whole process of our research project. Her vast knowledge, valuable comments and feedback given is very valuable to us, her understanding, encouragement and determination in providing a good foundation for this research. We are encouraged by the good to complete this research on Entrepreneurship as a career choice among successfully University Graduates'.

In addition, we also appreciate all respondents who spend their valuable time and show a good response and patience in helping us to fill out a questionnaire. It is impossible to complete without the contributions of our research projects of their honest. Therefore, we really appreciate the efforts of our respondents who do right and patiently provided us with useful information.

Finally, we would like to thank the family and our friends who supported us during our studies at Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM). Once again, we thank all those who have assisted in the completion of our final year project.

Rachel Robbie & Jubaidah Bt Mohd Salleh

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honors)

Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies

Univerisiti Teknologi MARA, Sabah.

ABSTRACT

This study aims to examine the factors that might affect the university graduates' decision towards taking entrepreneurship as their career choice. The sample consists of 120 university graduates in Kota Kinabalu area. A set of questionnaire has been used as a study instrument and data were analysed using Statistics Package for Social Science (SPSS) for Windows Version 18. Result shows that all the factors that been examine highly influence the university graduates' decision about taking entrepreneurship as their career choice is at high level. In addition, this study also finds that there is a positive and significant relationship between the influencing factors and the university graduates' decision on choosing entrepreneurship field as their sources of income. In summary, the positive result on the influencing factors would make a person more likely to engage in entrepreneurial activities and have high intention in choosing this field as their main career choice. Implication of the study is that Higher Education Institutes should expose students to actual entrepreneurial activity as revealed in the early learning through their involvement in entrepreneurship activities during their study at their respective universities. Plus, the university graduates itself should taking into account on those internal and external factors as to boost their enthusiasm in choosing this field as their career. In addition, the element of innovation and risk control should be incorporated in entrepreneurship education in universities.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Chapter	1: Introduction	
1.0	Background of the study	1
1.1	Problem Statement	4
1.2	Research Questions	5
1.3	Research Objectives	5
1.4	Scope of the Study	6
1.5	Significance of the Study	7
1.6	Definition of Terms and Concepts	8
	r 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework	
2.0	Introduction	11
2.1	Entrepreneurial Context	11
2.1.1	Entrepreneur	13
2.1.2	Entrepreneurship	13
2.1.3	Youth Entrepreneur	14
2.2	Career Choice Theory	15
2.3	Factors that might affect university graduates	16
	to choose entrepreneurship as career choice	
2.3.1	Family Background	17
2.3.2	Educational Background	19
2.3.3	Entrepreneurial Attitude	20
2.3.4	Entrepreneurship Skills & Abilities	21
2.4	Conceptual Framework	23
Chapte	r 3: Research Methodology	
3.0	Introduction	25
3.1	Research Design	25
3.2	Population and Sampling	25
3.2.1	Population	25
3.2.2	Sampling Technique	26
3.3	Instrumentation and Measurement	26
3.4	Units of Analysis	26
3.5	Data Collection	27
3.6	Data Analysis	27

Chapter 4: Findings a	and Analysis
-----------------------	--------------

1.0	Introduction	28
4.1	Reliability Test	28
4.2	Profile of Respondents	29
4.3	Descriptive Analysis, Compare Means Analysis	
	and Linear Regression	31
4.3.1	The influence of family background towards	
	university graduates decision in taking	
	entrepreneurship as career choice	32
4.3.2	The influence of entrepreneurship skills towards	
	university graduates decision in taking	
	entrepreneurship as career choice	33
4.3.3	The influence of entrepreneurship abilities towards	
	university graduates decision in taking	
	entrepreneurship as career choice	34
4.3.4	The influence of entrepreneurial attitude towards	
	university graduates decision in taking	
	entrepreneurship as career choice	35
4.3.5	The influence of educational background towards	
	university graduates decision in taking	
	entrepreneurship as career choice	36
4.3.6	The University graduates decision towards taking	
	entrepreneurship as their career choice	37
4.3.7	Level and Mean of Family Background	39
4.3.8	Level and Mean of Entrepreneurship Skills	39
4.3.9	Level and Mean of Entrepreneurship Abilities	40
4.3.10	Level and Mean of Entrepreneurial Attitude	40
4.3.11	Level and Mean of Educational Background	41
4.3.12	Cross Tabulation of the decision and Gender	42
4.3.13	Cross Tabulation of the decision and Entrepreneurial	
	Activity in University	43
4.3.14	Linear Regression on the influencing factors	
	towards university graduates decision in taking	
	entrepreneurship as career choice	44
4.3.15	Regression Coefficients of Linear Relationship	45
4.4	Inferential Correlation Analysis	46